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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety, it is necessary to use this machine correctly.
Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use. We hope you will enjoy the use of your machine for a long time.Please
remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1.0bserve the basic safety measures, including, but not limited to the following ones, whenever you use the machine.
2.Read all the instructions,including, but mot limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine. In addition, keep
this Instruction Manual so that you read it at anytime when necessary.
3.Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your country.
4.All safety devise must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.
5.This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.
6.For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.
7.For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader,feed dog ,needle guard, folder, cloth guide ect.
7-3 For repair work.
7-4 When leaving the work place or when the working place is unattended.
8.1f you should allow oil, grease, etc. Use with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes or skin or swallow
any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a medical doctor.

9.Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10.Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled
Personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11.General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12.Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric technicians or under
the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

13.Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as an air cylinder,he
air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has to be cut off.Existing residua
lair pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the compressed air supply has to be expelled. Exceptions to
this are only adjustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14 .Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15.Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has to be operated in
an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16.An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians. Power plug has to be commected
to a grounded receptacle.

17.Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has to be operated in
an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

18.An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians. Power plug has to be commected
to a grounded receptacle.

19.Warming hints are marked with the two shown symbols.
A Danger of injury to operator or service staff

A Items requiring special attention
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1.To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for the motor nor
touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.
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1.To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover, finger guard or safety
devices removed.
2.To prevent possible personal injuries caused by being caught in the machine, keep your fingers,
head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the motor while the machine is operation. In
addition, place nothing around them.
3.To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn “ON"the power switch
or operate the machine.
4.To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover while the machine is
operation.
5.The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent possible injury to
hands, be sure to

Beep your hands away from the vicinity of the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn
OFF the power to the machine when replacing the bobbin.
6.To avoid possible personal injuries, be careful not to allow your fingers in the machine when
tilting/raising the machine head.
7.To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the power to the
machine when tilting the machine head.
8.1f your machine is equipped with a servo-motor does not produce noise while the machine when
tilting the machine head.
9.To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the ground wire for the
power supply removed.
10.To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical components(s), turn
OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection of the power plug.
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CAUTION | To avoid malfunction and danage of the machine,confirm the folloeing.
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Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughly.
Remember all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the connected to the power supply.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel side.Be careful not

to rotate it in reverse direction.
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1.2 ZHEF57% Installation

1. RS
1.Governor

2.53M
2.Connecting rod




3. &

(1) ERERPREZR (K) (21E)

(2) BEERBREZR (/]V) (24E)

(3) FRHEE (24E)

(4) ¥e2&

(5) $2%T (41E)

(6) £T (81&)

3. Install

(1) Head cushinons(big)[2 pcs]
Head cushions(small)[2 pcs]
Rubber cushions[2 pcs]
Tray

Screw [4 pcs]

Nail [8 pcs]

N N N N’ N N

1
(2
(3
(4
(5
(6

4. BEAMETEER
(1) #EEE 58 (21R)
(2) GEA I ERER

4. Machine head
(1) Hinges [2 pcs]
(2) Machine head

(1) #RZ8

AR RS (4) EELUERE MERE

Bh (2) F1BE (3) RE - FARZR (1)

El%E °

5. Cotton stand

(1)Cotton stand

NOTE:
Securely tighten the nut(4) so that
the two rubber cushions(2) and the
washer(3) are securely clamped and
so that the cotton stand(1) does not
move.
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Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been completed, otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is
depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get into your
eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result.

Furthermore,do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

When cutting the nozzle of the oil tank, hold the base of the nozzle securely.
If you hold the end of the nozzle, injury from the scissors may result.
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Before the first time use this sewing machine, you need to add
oil to ensure the lubrication of the mechanical parts of the
machine,to prolong the service life of the machine

1. open the oil rubber (1)

2. add oil into the machine

3. look at the oil window (2) during adding oil,to make the oil
guage (3) is steable between the top and bottom baselines

Note: the oil guage can't be over the top baseline in the window

If the oil gauge (3) is lower than the buttom baseline,machine
must be added oll




3. @RI Z 5% THREADING THE UPPER THREAD
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Turn off the power switch before threading the upper threadl.
The machine may operate it the treadle is depressed by mistake,which could ressult in injury.

ARSI ERZAEE TR medkiait (1) -
BRERESIEME S HP L EREEA R
7823

-Turn the machine pulley and raise the thread
take-up(1) before threading the upper thread.
This will make threading easier and it will prevent
thethread from coming out at the sewing start.

35—40mm

4 ¥ & 0 #etZ AU R 2P Adjusting the needle and rotary hook timing

BEHAT (1) REEAI B M EFBHN1.8mm 2.2mmBFMIAIHIER) »
EFERLR (b) B TEE (2) FIREENAIB R et i
(3) FEEAM S0 (4) B WEIFT R

(IERS > 171 IR 4 Al B ORI EEE 40.5F0.7mme)

1 BB TR T (1) RREME EFAEIIE
FrmBELR (o) EHTEHE (2) W NIRRT HES L

2 HetRE E IR ET (5)[318]> fBEiiets ok (3) L2t st (4) B9
Fih—2e

LLERF > St 20 (3) S £t (4) Z FERIREFEZA0 ~ 0.05mm

3 IEREEIRET (5) [31E]e

The tip of the rotary hook (3) should be aligned with the center
of the needle (4) when the needle bar (1) moves up 1.8mm
(2.2mm for -M and -H specifications) from its lowest position
to the position where reference line (b) is aligned with the lower
edge of the needle bar bush (2) as shown in the illustration.
) L..M (The distance from the upper edge of the needle hole to the
: rotary hook tip will be 0.5 to 0.7mm at this time.)
d_,.--y—iﬁll 1.Turn the machine pulley to raise the needle bar (1) from its
3 lowest position until reference line (b) is aligned with the lower
edge of the needle bar bush D (2) as shown in the illustration.
2.Loosen the set screws (5), and then align the tip of the rotary
hook (3) with the center of the needle (4).
The distance between the tip of the rotary hook (3) and the
needle (4) should be approximately 0-0.05mm.
3. Securely tighten the set screws (5).

-8-




5. BikAYzE%E ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

P
WARNING:

of the sewing machine.

BT HIEBINESEMNEH BREEREET

Turn off the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start

(1) BRI 8
1) METEE 5 M B BEAR B EIIR D) SRR AT
OMERHQE2—EHAR-
(2) EtRAVE E
1) sRENEREATAY R E LRI A B Rt B BE AR A9
ERAE.
2) BIAEIRAA@ AL A BT CETH
go
(1) Installing the connecting rod
1) Move pedal 3 to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrow so that motor control lever (O and
connecting rod (2 are straightened.
(2) Adjusting the pedal angle
1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing the
length of the connecting rod.
2) Loosen adjust screw @ »and adjust the length of
connecting rod ®e

PXHRi21E | PEDAL OPERATION

(1) The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

(1) EEAR IR AE P ERE 1T 1R 1
1) AT ESEEER BEAR A3 (IR AR ®) ©

(B2 R E & B BEIAER EIHEHE R
[REITREAES)
3) BB AR AR O] 2 P ES E S i B B AR RO B4
A= 1HO- (Hdt EIEIE TR LEIE)
4) BAmEERER R EEE O o
* A ESERNREARER BELEMIEZ
I 01 4R R o (e [R BC S RO BR B Al 2 BR BT $2 7+
#1E O BREERNIRERATRE(Fo

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pedal () .
2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pedal (&) .
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high speed after it completes

reverse feed stitching)

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original position © .
4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal ®.

* If your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter an addition step is given between the machine stop and thread
Trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedal (@, and if you
further depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.

9-



5% STANDARD ADJUSTMENT
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/\ CAUTION

Maintenance and inspection of the sewing
machine should only be carried out by a
qualified technician.

Ask your DUMA dealer or a qualified eledtrician
to carry out any maintenance and inspection of
the electrical system.

If any safety devices have ben removed, be
absolutely sure to re-install them to their origin
positions and check that they operate correctly
before using the machine.

Secure the table so that it will not move when
tilting back the machine head. If the table moves,
it may crush your feet or cause other injuries.

A\
A

Use both hands hold the machine head when tilting it
back or returning it to its original position. If only one
hand is used, the weight of the machine head may
cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught.

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power

cord form the wall outlet at the following times,

otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is

depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

‘When carrying out inspection, adjustment and
maintenance

‘When replacing consumable parts such as the rotary
hook and knife

6.1. 15245 E @R Adjusting arm thread guide R

i hm
Becomes greater

1“ | J'l

Wl
Becomes less

M |

*%L%r& FERR)NIEELEN B BEIBT Q) (T

BAREER(M) R BSEEAFOEE
GEE]

HEAIRET (2)  BEMEFLARE MR (1) BT E
ESEEIEGR

-“BREMERE MAREIEIHMRERR (1) o
(PhAR=1EN0°)

BRI ERE MEBEERAERR (1) o
(BaR= R L)

The standard position of arm thread guide R (1) is the position where the screw (2) is in the center of the

adjustable range for arm thread guideR (1) .

To adjust the position, loosen the screw (2) and then move arm thread guide R (1) .

-When sewing thick material, move arm thread guide R (1) to the left. (The thread take-up amount
will become greater.)

‘When sewing thin material, move arm thread guide R (1) to the right. (The thread take-up amount
will become less.)

-10-
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6.4 Adjusting the feed dog height

3.
4.
5.

6.5 Adjusting the feed dog angle

1.

2
3
4
Standard
Lower
the front
5
Raise
the front

-12-

1.

2.

The standard height of the feed dog (1) when it is at its
maximum height above the top of the needle plate is
1.0 mm for M specifications, and 1.2mm for H
specifications.

Turn the pulley until the feed dog (1) rises to the highest

Position.

Tilt back the machine head.

Loosen the screw (2).

Move the feed bar(3) up or down to make adjustment.
Tighten the screw (2).

The standard angle for the feed dog (1) when it is at its
highest position above the needle plate is when the “O”
mark on the shaft (2) is aligned with the feed rocker
bracket arm (3) and the feed dog (1) is parallel to the
needle plate.

Make the machine hand wheel backward, rise the feed
dog from lowest position to the same position with
needle plate.

. Tilt back the machine head.
. Loosen the two set screws (4).
. Turn the shaft (2) in the direction of the arrow within a

range of 90 with respect to the standard position. (Fig.[C])
In order to prevent puckering, lower the front of the feed
dog (1).

In order to prevent the material from slipping, raise the
front of the feed dog (1).

. Securely tighten the set screws (4),



7. 425K FIR9EEEN Adjusting the thread tension

A i = CAUTION

&S ER » FYJERER ©
A SRR T HMARES » BBAIRENFEERABRE
Turn off the power switch before removing or inserting the bobbin case.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

IEFERYSTIE  Good even stitches
W . v <«— @E# Upper thread
NN AN X «— [Ef8  Lower thread

HERRDBNHER RSB

Upper thread tension too weak
Lower thread tension too strong

IERERIR BUNERARRA ©
Increase the upper thread tension.
Decrease the lower thread tension.

v
NN

E HARRDBRBEZRIB ) -

Upper thread tension too strong
Lower thread tension too weak

B NEARIR ] MG KEARTRS] ©
Decrease the upper thread tension.
Increase the lower thread tension.

Becomes
weaker

FHEN

A
Becomes
stronger

EARN

RNEKR

Becomes stronger

<[RARIRST>

PR S E R R HAVAREE - EEAERRET(1)ET
BEERSENBEIRIEER -

<Lower thread tension>

Adjust by turning the adjustment screw (1) until the bobbin

case drops gently by its own weight while the thread end
coming out of the bobbin case is held.

1}

BED

<E#RRI>
FEEARDAINZE

1. FETEEMD
2. BWENRIRBE(2)ETHER

<Upper thread tension>

After the lower thread tension has been adjusted, adjust the
upper thread tension so that a good, even stitch is obtained.

nl-

AR EARSR S UEST I S T2 -

1. Lower the presser foot.
2. Adjust by turning the tension nut (2).

-13-
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8. Adjusting the rotary hook lubrciation amount

A\ CAUTION

Be careful not to touch your fingers or the lubrication amount check sheet against moving parts such as the rotary
hook or the feed mechanism when checking the amount of oil supplied to the rotary hook. If care is not taken, injury
may result.

Use the following procedure to check the amount of oil being supplied to the rotary hook when replacing the rotary hook or
when changing the sewing speed.

<Checking the lubrication amount>

1.
Approx. 25mm

AN 2.

Too much

Approx. 70mm

3.
!\m

(1) \ Bed

5-10mm

Spattered oil

Correct lubrication } )
amount ' Too little

e

ool
iy

—~

1.
2.

Less oil More oil

3.

D)

-15-

Remove the thread from all points from the thread take-up
lever to the needle.

Use the lifting lever to lift the presser foot.

Run the machine at the normal sewing speed for
approximately 10 minutes without sewing any material
(following the same start/stop pattern as when actually
sewing).

. Place the lubrication amount check sheet (1) to the left of

the rotary hook (2) and hold it there. Then run the sewing
machine at the normal sewing speed for 10 seconds.

(Any type of paper can be used as the lubrication amount
check sheet (1).)

. Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the

sheet.

If adjustment is necessary, carry out the following operations
in "Adjusting the lubrication amount".

NOTE:

If the lubrication amount does not match the correct
amount shown in the illustration at left (if the amount of
spattered oil is too much or none at all), turn the adjusting
screw (3) clockwise to fully tighten it, turn it back
counterclockwise by 3 1/2 turns, and then carry out the
following adjustment.

<Adjusting the lubrication amount>

Tilt back the machine head.
Remove the rubber cap (3).

Turn the adjusting screw (4) to adjust the lubrication
amount.

« If the rotary hook adjusting screw (4) is turned
clockwise, the lubrication amount becomes greater.

+ If the rotary hook adjusting screw (4) is turned
counterclockwise, the lubrication amount becomes
smaller.

. Check the lubrication amount again according to the

procedure given in "Checking the lubrication amount"
above.

* Turn the rotary hook adjusting screw (4) and check the
lubrication amount repeatedly until the lubrication
amount is correct.

. Put the rubber (3) stopper back in place .
. Check the Iubrication amount again after the sewing

machine has been used for approximately two hours.
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HIREBE;

4) EE Fim F T OREEIRMER;

5) N 71@ B i iim SR ERECHh TH 2 STARAT » A B E ) T 2R E B 18
F1©° (550 AF1EIBH IR EEIRET @B R TR FAISEES» ji T
LB 77887 B 7m)

6) EMHIREE SR HREE S AHIBEE HIRATE A AR
0.5mmfiE;

7) BEEHIREBERITOQ-

9. Thread trimming

1. Operation of the cutter:
1) To make the cutter move, please turn the cutter switch O on the
machine head downward;

2) To stop the cutting knife, please lift the cutting switch
upwards, the cutting knife will rise, and stop the movement;

3) The operation of the cutter must be performed after the sewing
machine stops.

2. Installation of cutter:

1) Install the cutter as shown in the figure. When the cutter is
lowered to the lowest point, move the cutter up and down so that the
A part of the cutter is 0.5mm lower than the needle plate surface;

2) When replacing the cutter, please loosen the 2 cutter fixing
screws (D and then replace it.

3. Change of cutting width:
The cutting width has four specifications of 3.2, 4, 4.8, and 6.4.

1) Remove the needle plate baffle @ (with needle plate chip guide
(), presser foot (3, needle plate @), feeder (5); 2) Loosen the tool
holder fixing screw ®;

3) Install the stepping teeth, needle plate, presser foot, suitable for
cutting width
Needle plate chip guide cover;

4) Turn the hand wheel to lower the cutter @ to the lowest point;

5) Push the front end of the cutter (@ slightly to the surface A of the
needle plate, and then tighten the cutter holder fixing screw ®. (In
addition, press the needle plate fixing screw (8 to the side of the
cutter with your fingers, and then tighten it, the cutter can cut the
cloth sharply)

6) Loosen the needle plate chip guide cover screw (9, the inner
side B of the needle plate chip guide cover is 0.5mm on the left side
of the needle plate A side;

7) Tighten the needle plate chip guide screw 9.

-16-
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10. BRI Zeas
1. BEFREAHS 2 BEEAR L HiREERET (1)
2 iSRRG (3) EdfRiEiEEE (5) B FRFEAN (2)
o
3IEEIRET (4)
® @ 4 ZEERERITAGRETE S

(3)

10. Knee control installation

1.The electronic knee assembly (2) is fixed on the plate and
the fixed screw (1) is tightened.

2.Connect the knee control assembly (3) with the knee
control joint (5) and the electronic knee assembly (2).

3. Tighten the screw (4) .

4. Check whether the knee control is flexible after installation.

-17-



Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
L]
SitUBSA s
pL7500-RNM1 | (01 Dato
PARTS LIST
2022/04/29
1.18288 % /Machine body
=27 Bk | gE a1 NAME OF PARTS
1 |062711212| 3 | @sTSM4.76x32-12 | SCREWSM4.76X32-12
2 |iero12001] 1 | m PANEL
3 |167012101] 1 | mgm PANEL PAD
4 |115011401] 4 | mmE=ss RUBBER STOPPERS.5
5 |101011001] 2 | mE=12s RUBBER STOPPER 12.5
6 |115010401| 1 | EEi REAR WINDOW
_ 7 |o62501216) 9 | miTmsx12 SCREWM5X 12
8 [115010501) 1 | Emigmm REAR WINDOW PANEL GASKET
9 |ieso10001] 1 | im=3rs RUBBER STOPPER 37.8
10 |ieso12101f 1 | E= MOTOR COVER
11 |018502532| 4 | @sTmsx2s SCREWM5X25
12 |115010701| 3 | gm=iss RUBBER STOPPER 15.5
13 |152307801] 1 | Am 135 HOLE PLUG 135
14 152307901 2 | Am12s HOLE PLUG 125
15 |iesor17o1| 4 | mimmm FLOOR SUPPORT
16 |101011401| 1 | mm=a200 RUBBER STOPPER 20.9
17 |1es012001| 1 | mEm TOP COVER
18 |168012501| 5 | @sTm3xs SCREWM3X8
19 |152303501| 1 | stirmsig NEEDLE BAR SEALING PLATE
20+ 152307201 1 | stigyss NEEDLE PLATE 1/8
20+ [152307202| 1 | stiR3/ie NEEDLE PLATE 3/16
20+ 152307203 1 | stigya NEEDLE PLATE 1/4
21 115023501 4 | e@TSM437-40x6 SCREW SM4.37-40X6
22 152204501 1 | sHmi NEEDLE PLATE BAFFLE
23 |025050132) 4 | mm@s WASHER 5
24 |028060246| 4 | mEmETE SPRING WASHER T6
25 152204801 1 | stipum= NEEDLE PLATE CHIP GUIDE
26 152204901 1 | sHpem=mug NEEDLE PLATE CHIP GUIDE BLOCK
27 |152205001) 2 | stHpEmmms NEEDLE PLATE CHIP GUIDE SCREW
28 |152205101) 1 | stRmmosg CHIP GUIDE PORT COVER
29 |152205201) 1 | mEnssE CHIP GUIDE COVER LEAF SPRING
30 152205301 1 | mmosmes CHIP GUIDE COVER SCREW
31 025040132 1 | Tams FLAT WASHER 4
32 152303601 1 | stiTmstigm NEEDLE BAR GASKET
33 101011801 1 | smmame PUSH PLATE ASSEMBLY
[ [
1 2 3 4
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SirUBSA ”
DL7500-RNM1 | ()2 Date
PARTS LIST
2022/04/29
2. L#EhEEE /Shaft mechanism
26—92—28
25

Fak [E55% = ZHLTE NAME OF PARTS

1 101031601 1 | #@$7SM7.14 SCREW PAN SM7.14

2 101034301 1 | mEss OIL QUANTITY PIN SLEEVE

3 152306401 1 | stiFeniA COUNTER WEIGHT

4 101031801 1 | #&¢TSM7.14 SCREW PAN SM7.14

5 152206101 1 | rapishE MAIN SHAFT BUSHING FRONT

6 |014770632] 4 | #2$TSM6.35 SCREW SM6.35

7 |o014050832] 2 | #@$TM5x8 SCREW PAN M5x 8

8 101032101 1 | &#smsidm BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
9 168020901 1 | rarhanE BUSHING INTERMSDIATE

10 |152206201] 1 | L& MAIN SHAFT

11 |168021101] 1 | r@E@mE MAIN SHAFT BUSHING READ

12 |115024001| 1 | h#t OIL SEAL

13 |168021302| 1 BiEAN SERVO NOTOR ASSY

14 1028050246 3 EHBE SPRING WASHER

15 1025050132 3 | z@wMms WASHER M5

16 |018501432] 3 | #@iTM5x14 SCREW PAN M5X 14

17 ]115024801) 2 | #$TSM6.35X40-6 SCREW SM6.35 X 40-6

18 1101032501 1 | rahixm THRUST COLLAR

19 115025303 1 | F# HANG WHEEL ASM

20 1012501032 2 | @sTms5x10 SCREW PAN M5X 10

21 1115025401 1 | #=$7SM8.73 SCREW PAN SM8.73

22 |012061032] 1 | #@§TM6x10 SCREW PAN M6X 10

23 1101031401 1 | #kssrsae: THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM

24 1115021402 1 | 2®m WASHER

25 |115024101] 1 | #$tDBx114 NEEDLE DBX 1 #14

26 1152206601 1 | stimmsmiz NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE

27 1152206302 1 | st NEEDLE BAR

28 1101041001 1 | #4247 SM3.18 SCREW PAN SM3.18

29 101030601 1 | HEFEEAE THREAD TAKE-UP OIL SLEEVE

30 |o081004870] 1 | OEE6.5x15 O-RING 6.5X1.5

31 101034201 1 | ARRELH OIL QUANTITY ECCENTRIC PIN

32 |101034102| 1 | Lahmes UPPER SHAFT LINOLEUM

33 |101032502| 1 | L#EE UPPER SHAFT RETAINING RING

[
1 2 3 4
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PARTS LIST

Series

Parts Group

Subclass Remark

Page

DL7500-RNM1

03

1/1

Date

2022/04/29

33Xk E /Feed mechanism components

53574 E5% H= TH LB NAME OF PARTS
1 |018501636| 1 24T M5X16 SCREW PAN M5 16
2 |168040201| 1 BITH STUD
3 |168040301| 1 BISET F-REGULATOR CONNECT ROD
4 1014680632| 1 4247 SM4.37-40x6 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40x6
5 |168040501| 1 BIEHIR INVERTED CAANK
6 |168040602| 1 IS EER BACKSEWING STEPPING MOTOR
7 |ois401436| 4 24T M4X 14 SCREW PAN M4 X 14
8 |101061501| 1 TREIREE TSN ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
9 |014760832] 2 247 SM5.95 SCREW PAN SM5.95
10 |101061801| 2 RSN SWING PLATE CONNECTING PIN
11 |168041101] 1 Yiase LEVEL FEED REGULATOR
12 1101064102 1 EEIREN SWING PLATE KIT
13 |168041301| 1 Pibt e ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
14 ]125013001) 2 FLE15.2 HOLE PLUG 15.2
15 ]101060901| 1 PR WSLKING FOOT PIN
16 ]101022801| 5 4247 SM3.57 SCREW PAN SM3.57
17 1152303101 1 FHxF T A Needle feeding lower crank
18 |101063501| 2 4247 SM4.76x28 SCREW PAN SM4.76x28
19 |101063401| 1 B RSy NWALKING FOOT PIN
20 |101061101| 1 BH{ABSTSM7.14x28 | AXIS SCREW SM7.14X28
21 |101060102] 1 BRI H CONNECTING RODASM
22 |101063601| 1 BT SRR READ CRANK ASM
23 1101063701 1 26 SM5.95 NUT SM5.95
24 |048140142| 2 1 C14 RING C14
25 |125064301| 2 it OIL SEAL
26 |168042601] 1 AR FEED ROCKER SHAFT
27 |101063101] 1 BASATHE FEED ROCKER SHAFT METAL
28 |101063001| 4 4247 SM6.35 SCREW PAN SM6.35
29 |101062901| 2 BAREE THRUST COLLAR
30 |168043001| 2 LRSS FEED ROCKER SHAFT METAL
31 |101062101] 1 LAt TOOTH FRAME COMPONENTS
32 |168043901]| 1 BT LIFT THE TOOTH SHAFT
33 |o048050342| 2 +EE5 CIRCLIPES
34 |115047001| 2 247 SM3.18 SCREW PAN SM3.18
35+ |152307301| 1 BRI 3/16 FEED DOG 3/16
35+ |152307302| 1 BT 1/4 FEED DOG 1/4
36 |101062701 1 4247 SM5.95 SCREW PAN SM5.95
37 |169041101] 1 St OIL SEAL
38 |152303201| 2 BT ahiReE ST Screw SM7.14
39 |115011001f 1 FLE105 HOLE PLUG 10.5
40 |028040246| 4 BERET4 SPRING WASHER T4
41 |o025040132| 4 TE4 FLAT WASHER 4
42 |115082801| 4 hEE LINOLEUM
43 |101062601| 1 $B$TSM4.37-40x7 SCREW SM4.37-40X7
44 |101060601| 2 $24TSM6.35-40x11 SCREW SM6.35-40X11
45 |101063102| 1 RFRRIME FRONT BUSHING OF LIFTING SHAFT

20
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
[ ]
SiRrUSA ”
parTs Lst | DL7900-RNM1 04 oo
2022/04/29
4§t a8 /Hook components
2—0
3
4_
—1
2—?E

534 &5 #a THLE NAME OF PARTS
1 |101041301| 1 FeEn/A BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2 |014760832| 3 $2$7 SM5.95 SCREW SM5.95
3 |168050301] 1 B F8HE VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH U
4 ]101041902] 1 23 VERTICAL SHAFT
5 101042201 1 BHTHE VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH D
6 |115072204] 1 HeREMa HOOK STOPPER
7 ]115072601] 1 1287 SM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37
8 |i1s072701] 1 BSERY BOBBIN GASE ASSY
9 |115072401] 1 B BOBBIN
10 115072313 1 et Aa ROTARY HOOK ASSY
11 |115071401] 1 HEELT OIL COVER SCREW
12 [125043201] 1 S OIL CORE
13 |115073401] 2 piiEa) OIL SEAL
14 |168051401] 1 THaE PUMP BUSH
15 |115071601] 1 i OIL SEAL
16 101042901 1 Tah ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
17 |o14770532] 2 4247 SM6.35 SCREW PAN SM6.35
18 |115072001] 1 ZHE SET SCREW COLLAR
19 |168051901] 1 THESHE BUSHING THREAD FINGER
20 ]168052001) 1 PR (E7) LOWER THREAD FINGER
21 101080701 1 4247 SM3.57 SCREW PAN SM3.57
22 |115073601| 1 I\HEE SMALL LINOLEUM
23 |115073301| 2 OEME O-RING

1 2 3 4
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
L]
SitUBSA s
- Date
PARTS LIST DL75OO RNNH 05
2022/04/29
5.4 mEE%EE /Lubrication B | B | %2 ZHeE NAME OF PARTS
1 |062711212| 3 4247 SM4.76X32-12 SCREW SM4.76X32-12
2 |167012001] 1 | mig PANEL
3 |ie7012101] 1 | mige PANEL PAD
4 |115011401] 4 | igEES8S RUBBER STOPPER 8.5
5 |101011001] 2 | #mE125 RUBBER STOPPER12.5
6 [115010401] 1 | EERR REAR WINDOW
7 |o062501216] 9 | smETmMsx12 SCREW M5X 12
s |115010501] 1 | Emigmm REAR WINDOW PANEL GASKET
] 9 |168010901] 1 | #m=E37s RUBBER STOPPER37.8
10 |1eso12101] 1 | mi= MOTOR COVER
11 |018502532| 4 | s M5x25 SCREW M5X25
12 |115010701) 3 | mm=is5s RUBBER STOPPER 15.5
13 |152307801| 1 | 7z 135 HOLE PLUG 135
14 |152307901| 2 | zm125 HOLE PLUG 12.5
15 168011701 4 | mimms FLOOR SUPPORT
16 |101011401] 1 | smm=209 RUBBER STOPPER20.9
17 |168012001| 1 | @B TOP COVER
18 |168012501) 5 | #@sTm3xs SCREW M3X8
19 |152303501| 1 | srFmstin NEEDLE BAR SEALING PLATE
20+ 152307201 1 | stigys NEEDLE PLATE 1/8
20+ |152307202| 1 | stig3ie NEEDLE PLATE 3/16
20+ [152307203| 1 | stigi/s NEEDLE PLATE 1/4
21 |115023501| 4 | #287SM4.37-40%6 SCREW SM4.37-40X6
— 22 |152204501] 1 | stipizi NEEDLE PLATE BAFFLE
23 |o2s5050132] 4 | 2@Es WASHER 5
24 028060246 4 | mEmmETe SPRING WASHER T6
25 |152204801) 1 | stpmm= NEEDLE PLATE CHIP GUIDE
3t B | #e T2 NAME OF PARTS 26 152204901 1 | stipammaus NEEDLE PLATE CHIP GUIDE BLOCK
27 |152205001| 2 | stpEm=Eg NEEDLE PLATE CHIP GUIDE SCREW
[l [emaee Jammenr,, |z el o | pencss  [orasoron
2 liotososor| 1 |ie O1L GAUGE WINDOW 29 152205201 1 | mRozgE CHIP GUIDE COVER LEAF SPRING
4 |w01001001| 1 |mmme OIL WINDOW GASKET 30 |1522053011 1) SEOEAEST CHIP GUIDE COVER SCREW
5 |152305801 1 | mEEe OIL FELT PRESSER 31 0250401321 1 | 4 FLAT WASHER 4
6 |152305001 1 |t FELT 32 |152303601| 1 | stiTmsigm NEEDLE BAR GASKET
7 |152308601| 1 | batimE MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE 33 |1010118011 1 | #iRaafs PUSH PLATE ASSEMBLY
8 |o028050246] 6 |mEBETS SPRING WASHER T5
9 |1eso63401| 1 |mE®ER OIL GAGE WINDOW
10 |101001601| 1 |mEmimimesT OIL PUMP SUPPORT
11 |1eso61401| 1 | mRa@s PUMP UNIT
— 12 |101074701| 1 |iBSTSM5.95 SCREW PAN SM5.95
13 |115072601| 1 | 887 SM4.37 SCREW PAN SM4.37
14 |180085401| 1 | ¥EMAME FLOAT ASSY
15 |168061802| 1 | hEmiE OIL BOX SEALING RING
16 |062350616] 7 | #BsTM35%6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
17 |168062002] 1 |:mEx THE OIL BOX COVER
18 |168062102] 1 |z OIL BOX
19 |115080401] 3 | w0 OlL FEEDING PIPE
20 |115085501| 4 | mEk OlL PIPE CLAMP
21 |1es062401| 2 [m@EL VINYL TUBE L
22 |1es062601| 1 | s OlL FEEDING PIPE
23 |osi004870| 1 |oEEP4 ORING P4
24 |115081501| 1 | sEEReRsT ADJUESTING SCREW
25 |124123201 1 | TEE®R WIRE PLATE
26 |16s063001] 1 |o®E ORING
27 |115080901] 1 | HiemsT M8 SCREW PAN M8
28 |018502032| 8 | #28TM5%20 SCREW PAN M5X 20
— 29 |168063501| 1 | :hEmmR OIL WINDOW CUSHION
30 |115110401| 1 | @STSM3.57%40-5 SCREW PAN SM3.57X40-5
31 |125002201| 1 |sEEmEm AIUMINIUM PIPE JOINT
32 |101001701| 1 |#mEmEm RUBBER JOINT
33 |oe2500816) 2 | iZETMSX8 SCREW M5X8
34 |160080101| 1 |EwzE OIL PIPE BRACKET
35 |115011001] 1 |Z#E105 RUBBER STOPPER 10.5
36 |152300041| 1 | EmsEEE BACK TO THE FELT PRESSURE SPRING
37 |152305601| 1 | EHEEmRER RETURN PIPE GUIDE PRESSURE PLATE
38 |101020201| 1 | 484TSM4.37-40x6 SCREW SM4.37-40X6
39 |o25050132| 6 |F@ES FLAT WASHER 5
1 2 3 4 5
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
L
SirUBSA ”
- Date
PARTS LIST DL7500-RNM 06
2022/04/29

6.ZF 4345 8 /Threading mechanism

ok Bt |BE| MW NAME OF PARTS
1 |062400616] 4 24T M4X6 NEEDLE CLAMP SCREW PAN M4 X6
2 168070201| 1 B SOLENOID COVER
3 166070301| 1 AR BRI ELEC TENSION RELEASE ASSY
4 |o62500816| 2 BT M5X8 SCREW PAN M5x8
5 168070802| 1 BHiE R R SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 152360601| 1 KRS TENSION SHAFT
7 167123101| 1 HEIFRE SLEEVE FORLOOSE WIRE ROD
8 115091201| 1 BSR4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
9 125022201| 1 24T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4 X6
10 |101010901| 2 1247 SM4.76 SCREW PAN SM4.76
11 |101010801| 1 PhiiThE S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
12 ]101022201] 1 1247 SM4.76 SCREW PAN SM4.76
13 |115090301| 1 EARAR SPOOL PLATE
14 ]101022601| 3 BT M5X 10 SCREW PAN M5X 10
15 ]101022501| 1 Gnasan BOBBIN WINDERASM
16 |101022801| 2 1247 SM3.57 SCREW PAN SM3.57
17 |101022701| 1 ) KNIFE
18 |168072301| 1 e e BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM
19 168072201 1 RS ARARE THREAD TENSION ASM
20 |101020701) 1 HRE RIGHT LINE HOOK
21 |101020201| 1 4247 SM4.37-40x6 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40x6
22 |168072501| 1 FEAREBAAIE M THREAD TENSION ASSY M
23 |115111601) 1 28 SM4.37 NUT SM4.37
24 |101020502| 1 Kiga BIG WIRE HOOK
25 |152307601| 1 BT RS ELECTRONIC WIRE CLAMING DEVICE
26 |167035101) 1 RSB LOOSE WIRE TRANSMISSION LEVER
27 |167305201) 1 HIFETSMA.T6 AXIS SCREW SM4.76
28 |167031701| 1 g SPRING
29  |o048040342| 1 FEE4 CLAMP SPRING E4
30 |168072901| 1 SRimHg WASHER
31 |101020401) 1 4TSM5.95-28X7 SCREW SM5.95-28X7

I
1 2 3 4
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
L]
SirUSA 1/1
oants usr | DL7500-RNM1 | Q7 Date
2022/04/29
7.BRIEEE /Presser foot mechanism
1
2
3
15
16
17
1618
7820
21
22
23 25+
527 B | = THLE NAME OF PARTS
1 |101054501| 1 $24T SM3.57 SCREW SM3.57
2 | 101054601| 1 BERT WASHER 3.7
3 |168030301| 1 RERRF HAND LIFTER
4 |081004070| 1 ORLE P4 RING P4
5 | 102050601| 1 HRER O PRESS FOOT LIFTER CAM ASM
6 |101052001| 2 RIATAT 24084 LINK SHAFT
7 | 101052101 2 BRI () WASHER
8 |168031001- 1 TREWAILAT HANK LIFTER LINK
9 |167034401| 1 TRERRT LIFTING LEVER LINK
_ 10 | 048050342 3 +%E5 SNAP RING E5
11 | 101056301| 1 #[E6.35 WASHER 6.35
12 | 115034301| 2 HH{4BET SM4.76 SCREW SM4.76
13 | 115034501 1 BH{i825T SM6.35 SCREW SM6.35
14 | 167052401 1 HREREIF LEVER AFTER LIFTING THE PRESSER FOOT
15 | 168031501| 1 SHBRZSTARN PRESSURE REGULATING BOL
16 |101050301| 1 ARG PRESSER GUIDE BAR
17 | 125050401 1 BEE PRESSER SPRING
18 | 152305401| 1 EEATEZE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BAACKET
19 |ow4170632| 1 8247 SM6.35 SCREW SM6.35
20 | 101050901 1 B EHE SHOCK PAD
21 | 152305501 1 BIHE PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER
22 | 152205501 1 BT PRESSER BAR
23 | 115031001 1 4287 SM3.57 SCREW SM3.57
24 [168033801-1] 1 EWS s PRESSER FOOT RESET SPRING
25+ | 152307102 1 1 3/16 MPRESSER FOOT 3/16
] 26 | 168032701 1 HRERNER HAND LIFTER CAM
27 | 014600832 2 25T M6 X8 SCREW PAN M6X 8
28 |o018601232| 1 BETM6X 12 SCREW PAN M6X 12
29 | 169034001 1 WA BEARING
30 |168033101| 1 TRER iR PRESSER FOOT CRANK SHAFT
31 |025060236| 1 THE6 FLAT WASHER 6
32 | 168033201 1 TRERHISEEN R OT DRIVING CRANK
33 | 021600306 1 28 M6X0.75 NUT M6X0.75
34 |o012500632| 2 24T M5%6 SCREW PAN M5X 6
35 |168033501| 1 EhikEhEE SET SCREW COLLAR
36 | 168033601 1 RERATIRR R RUBBER CAP
37 | 168033701 1 TRERITERT CONNECTING ROD VERTICAL
38 |115034201| 1 RERRED CUSHION
39 |152304201] 1 EERFHRAR PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
40 168031301 1 HH{iSRETSMA.76x32 AXIS SCREW SM4.76X32
2 3 | 4
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[ ]
SirUBSA »
pL7500-RNM1 | (08 Date
PARTS LIST
2022/04/29
8. #X B4 /Rock shaft assemly
ok Bz | &= EHAE NAME OF PARTS
1 152300101 1 HHx A iEB SR NEEDLE FEEDING SWING SHAFT
2 152300401] 1 HEGESNHE NEEDLE FEEDING SWING FRONT BUSHING
3 152300301 3 12$TSM4.76-28X12 SCREW SM4.76-28X 12
4 |152300201] 1 ST RSN AT NEEDLE BAR SWING CRANK
5 152300701 2 $B$TSM3.57-40X 4 SCREW SM3.57-40X4
6 152300501 2 ST EEET NEEDLE BAR SWING LINK PIN
7 152300601 1 HATEEEET NEEDLE BAR SWING LINK
8 152302201 2 T ESIRmE NEEDLE BAR SWING FRAME BUSHING
9 Joi2s501032] 1 #B$TM5X 10 SCREWM5X10
10 152301901 1 SHTERBENEIRAM | NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDING CRANK ASM
11 ]152302801] 1 $HXTRERED L iR NEEDLE FEED DRIVE UPPER CRANK
12 |1e67301801] 1 SMNEIRETERABKO910 | OUTERRING NEEDLE ROLLER BEARINGS BK0910
13 ]048120142] 1 AR MERE12 CIRCLIPFOR SHAFT 12
14 152301101 1 $E12.7 WASHER12.7
15 152301001 1 HEGESEHE SHAFT SLEEVE AFTER NEEDLE FEEDING SWING
16 152302501 1 TR ¢ NEEDLE BAR SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY
17 |115031001] 2 $2$TSM3.57-40X10 SCREW SM3.57-40X10
18  ]152302401] 1 BEREY, SWING RACK RAIL
19 152203201 2 2 SM5.95X28 NUT SM5.95X28
20 |152203101] 1 #/86.35 WASHER6.35
21 |152300901] 2 18$71/4-40X 4.5 SCREW 1/4-40X 45
22 1152300801 1 #E12.7 RETAINING RING 12.7
23 ]152301501] 1 SHATRERBNETIEE NEEDLE FEED DRIVE LINK CONNECTOR
24 1152301301] 1 AT ERBIET NEEDLE FEED DRIVE LINK
25 1152302701] 1 1B$TSM4.37-40X5 SCREW SM4.37-40X5
26 |152301201] 1 SEEN TS ARET DRIVE CONNECTING ROD SHAFT SCREW
27 152302801 1 ARSI £ i NEEDLE FEED DRIVE DOUBLE CRANK
1 2 3 4
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Series Parts Group Subclass Remark Page
SiRUBA "
- D
parTs ust | DL7500-RNM1 O 9 ate
2022/04/29
O.UJ434E£ & /Thread trimmer mechanism
|52 & 5% o= EH41E NAME OF PARTS
1 |168080202] 1 B4R THREAD TRIMMING MOTOR ASSEMBLY
2 |125082301| 1 BEMhE MOVING KNIFE RESET SPRING
3 ]166081801| 1 PR ER TANGENT CRANK
4 |1e9110101] 1 P43 EREN IR TANGENT DRIVE CRANK
5 025050132] 4 #E5 WASHER 5
6 028050246 4 BERE SPRING WASHER
7 |o018501432| 5 $24T M5 X 14 SCREW M5X 14
8 |125080401| 3 25T M3X5 SCREW M3X5
9 |115116001| 1 ETIEEEET FIXED KNIFE ADJUSTING SCREW
10 |125082501] 1 TIERER TOOL HOLDER PRESSURE PLATE
_| 11 |168081701| 1 TI%E TOOL HOLDER
12 |125080601] 1 B{IIZ5TM4x6 AXIAL SCREW M4X6
13 |115111501] 1 $25TSM4.37 SCREW SM4.37
14 |101081401| 1 EET) MOVABLE KNIFE
15 |115111301] 2 25TSM4.37 SCREW SM4.37
16 |168081601| 1 TIRER TOOL HOLDER CONNECTING ROD
17 |179111701] 1 YMEERF TANGENT LEVER
18 |021400306] 1 12 8M4 NUT M4
19 |101081901] 1 125TSM4.76-32 X 14 SCREW SM4.76-32 14
20 |115110301| 1 EE 7] FIXED KNIFE
21 |115110401| 1 #25TSM3.57 SCREW SM3.57
22 |152082201| 1 YiGHE TANGENT BUSH
23 |104760832| 1 #25TSM5.95 SCREW SM5.95
| |
1 2 3 4
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10. t17188 4 /Knife assemly
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F| ER | mE| =#eE NAME OF PARTS
1 1152200101 1 |4n7IgeshiEts(y) CUTTER DRIVE CONNECTING ROD (1)
2 |152200201) 1 |ypypETEESS CONNECTING PIN
3 |152200301) 1 | sEEmEAEfss POSITIONING PIN
4 1014600832] 1 |smsTmexs SCREW M6X8
5 152200501 1 |u7v)vERFQ) CUTTER SMALL CONNECTING ROD (2)
6 1101022801 2 |4ESTSM357-40X5 SCREW SM3.57-40X5
7 |152200701) 1 | 4IAEETRSEE NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
8 |152200801) 1 |ymKiEH CUTTER DALIAN ROD
9 |152200901) 1  |4I7HEEAE) CUTTER BAR CONNECTING ROD (4)
10 152201001 2 | EEsseEsT CONNECTING PIN SCREW
11 |152306701) 1 |4/ CUTTER BAR CONNECTING COLUMN
12 |152201201) 1 | EEASBETSM35740X95 | SCREW SM3.57-40X9.5
13 [152201301) 1 |4iEEE CUTTER BAR BUSH
14 1152201402 1 |y CUTTER BAR
15 [152201501| 1  |477IRHRAeHHA(S) CUTTER SWITCH CRANK (5)
16 [152201601| 1  |4]7IRHRAdiimeR(TeRET SCREW FOR CUTTER SWITCH
171152201701} 1 |4)7JBHRAGHBSTSMA3740X6 | SCREW SM4.37-40X6
18 [152201801| 1  [4]7IGARAEHREER() CONNECTING ROD (3)
19 [152201901| 1  |4]7bREtTEES CONNECTING ROD CONNECTING PIN
20 152202001 1 |pyoEenek CUTTER SWITCH SHAFT
21 |048060342] 1 |w@EEs RETAINING RING E6
22 [101054101] 1 |omEBIY O-RING 8.9XL.9
23 [152306801) 1  |477IRERARE CUTTER SWITCH SEAT
24 012501032] 1 |eEgTMsx10 SCREW M5X10
25 1152202501 1 |ommEiseQ4 O-RING 16,6X2.4
26 (152202601 1 |4I7IERAE(SS CUTTER SWITCH POSITIONING PIN
27 152202701 1 | efussEs POSITIONING PIN SPRING
28 |014760832| 1  |iESTSM595-28X8 SCREW SM5.95-28X 8
29 1152202901 1 |k CUTTER KNOB
30 152203001 1 |y CUTTERBLOCK
31 [152203101] 1 |mmes WASHER 6.5
32 [152203201] 1 |EmSM595x8 NUT SM5.95X28
33 [152203301) 1 |u;7nEEsR CUTTER ADJUSTMENT FRAME
34 |152203401f 1 |4I7:BERZREETSMA3T-40X8 | SCREW SM4.37-40X8
35 |152203501) 1 |y CUTTERHOLDER
36 152203601 1 |um CUTTER
37 [152203701) 1 |4p7iEA CUTTER GASKET
38 [115047001] 2 |4g4TSM3.1844X6 SCREW SM3.18-44X6
39 |152203901) 1 |imeTSM35740x75 SCREW SM3.57-40X7.5
40 1152204101 1 |ypyiEeEse CUTTER BASE GUIDE
41 1152204201 2 | 4I7IEEELE CUTTER HOLDER GUIDE RING
42 |152204301f 2 |4I7)EEERERST3/16-28X10 | SCREW 3/16-28X10

N

3

| 4
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11.5148FARAEEE /Quick reverse switch mechanism

3
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|54 & 5% o= EH4TE NAME OF PARTS
1 062500616] 4 | #B$TM5%6 SCREW PAN M5 X6
2 115140301 2 | EH%& U2 CORD HOLDER U2
3 062400616 2 | B&TM4x6 SCREW PAN M4x6
4 149090101| 1 | #stiarasas NEEDLE COMPENSATE SWITCH
5 149090411 1 | EIs&RaraAH R-SWICH ASSY
) Fx| B |#2| 6B NAME OF PARTS
1 018501432 3 | #@sTM5%14 SCREW PAN M5 X 14
2 168101501 1 e FEAR G CONTROL BOX ASSY
3 101020201 2 | 1287 SM4.37X40-6 SCREW PAN SM4.37 X 40-6
4 168100601 1 | igfea4H43 OPERATION PANEL
5 168012501 2 | #BSTM3X8 SCREW PAN M3 X8
6 062500816] 2 | #®sTM5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X 8
7 025050132 2 | F&&E>s WASHER 5
1 | 2 3 4 |
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13.K314 /Accessories
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|52 ik = THLE NAME OF PARTS
1 115150401 2 H4TES NOSE HINGE
2 101120501 2 HEEIREE HEAD HINGE COVER
3 |125120601] 2 FEERfHE HEAD SHOCK PAD
4 5050111 4 7 NAIL
5 125120801 2 FEERpHER HEAD SHOCK PAD
6 |i15152001] 1 BT GOVERNOR
7 J115151701] 1 R4 T () SCREWDRIVER (MEDIUM)
8 6050169 1 ERREE ELECTRIC CONTROL MANUAL
9 |115024112| 10 | #%$tDBX114 NEEDLE DBX1 14
10 115072401 3 B BOBBIN
11 |115151001] 1 e hEs MEDIUM OIL CAN
12 168111401 1 HATEIEFT HEAD SUPPORT
13 6050404 1 fEAREE USER'S GUIDE
14 6050274 1 THFR PARTS MANUAL
15 [115151901| 1 TN CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
16 [|125104001| 1 BREEZR KNEE CONTROL COMPONENTS
17 115151401 1 4324814 2DR WIRE RACK ASSEMBLY 2DR
18 |169050101] 1 BEFREHAMN ELECTRONIC KNEE REST
19 [152308701| 1 it OIL PAN
20 152208001 1 HREBRZER CHIP GUIDE SLIDE BRACKET
21 152208101 15 | AKHBETST4.2X25 WOOD SCREW ST4.2X25
22 |062401216] 3 IEETM4AX12 SCREW M4X12
23 |021400306] 3 M4 NUT M4
24 1152208201] 1 TREHELR LEAKAGE CHUTE ASSEMBLY
25 |125122801] 1 EIRAR POWER CABLE
26 |125104101] 1 PRIEIEERE KNEE JOINT
27 5040104 3 LA TIE
28 115160801 1 SEDES ZIPLOCK BAG
29 115160601 1 SEDES ZIPLOCK BAG
30 |i15160701] 1 SEDES ZIPLOCK BAG
1 | 2 3 | 4
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